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U S E P ERMIT

CiTY OF BERKELEY ZONING ORDINANCE
Berkeley Municipal Code Title 23

USE PERMIT # UP2014-0017

Property Address: 1150 SIXTH STREET
Permittee Name: FAR WEST BREWING, LLC

Use and/or Construction Permitted:

to establish a 970 square-foot quick-service restaurant with incidental alcoholic beverage
service for on-site consumption and a 45 square-foot incidental retail space to allow the retail
sales of goods manufactured on-site within an existing 10,212 square-foot manufacturing space.

« Use Permit to allow incidental service of alcoholic beverages under BMC Section

23E.80.030.A;
o Use Permit to establish a quick service restaurant under BMC Section

23E.80.030.A; and
« Administrative Use Permit to allow retail sales of goods manufactured on site under

BMC Section 23E.80.030.A.

FINDINGS, CONDITIONS AND APPROVED PLANS ATTACHED

The Use Permit herein described has been duly granted by the Zoning Adjustments Board and
is in effect on July 3, 2014.




ATTACHMENT 1

FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS
JUNE 12,2014

1150 Sixth Street

Use Permit #2014-0017 to establish a 970 square-foot quick-service
restaurant with incidental alcoholic beverage service for on-site
consumption and a 45 square-foot incidental retail space to allow the
retail sales of goods manufactured on-site within an existing 10,212
square-foot manufacturing space.

CEQA FINDINGS

1.

The project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental
Quiality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code 821000, et seq. and California Code of
Regulations, 815000, et seq.) pursuant to Section 15301(a) of the CEQA Guidelines
(“Class 1, Existing Facilities”). Furthermore, none of the exceptions in CEQA
Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply, as follows: (a) the site is not located in an
environmentally sensitive area, (b) there are no cumulative impacts, (c) there are no
significant effects, (d) the project is not located near a scenic highway, (e) the project
site is not located on a hazardous waste site pursuant to Government Code Section
65962.5, and (f) the project will not affect any historical resources.

GENERAL NON-DETRIMENT FINDING

2.

Pursuant to BMC Section 23B.32.040, the Zoning Adjustments Board finds that the
proposal to establish a quick-service restaurant with incidental beer service and an
incidental retail space within the existing manufacturing facility, under the
circumstances of the particular case existing at the time at which the application is
granted, will not be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, or
general welfare of persons residing or working in the area or neighborhood of such
proposed use or be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements of the
adjacent properties, the surrounding area or neighborhood, or to the general welfare of
the City, for the following reasons:

A. The proposal would establish a quick-service restaurant with incidental beer
service and an incidental retail space for the sale of goods manufactured on-site
within an existing manufacturing and warehouse space. The proposed use would
not change the permitted use within the MU-LI District and would enhance the
existing use of the site and variety of offerings within the mixed use neighborhood.

B. The proposed service of alcoholic beverages would be incidental to food service
within the quick-service restaurant and would enhance the retail experience for
patrons who wish to purchase beer manufactured on-site for off-site consumption.
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Because of the nature of the use, including the size and location of the quick-
service restaurant as well as the specialized nature and price point of the product,
alcohol service will not have a significant detrimental impact on public health,
safety or peace.

C. The business will be subject to conditions of approval restricting the sale and
consumption of alcohol.

OTHER REQUIRED FINDINGS

3.

Pursuant to BMC Section 23E.80.090.B.1, the Zoning Adjustments Board finds that
the proposal meets the purposes of the MU-LI District because the proposed incidental
retail space and quick service restaurant would not change the existing primary use of
the space, which operates as a manufacturing and warehouse facility. The proposed
incidental retail space and quick-service restaurant will enhance the viability of the
manufacturing facility.

Pursuant to BMC Section 23E.80.090.B.2, the Zoning Adjustments Board finds that
the proposal would be compatible with the surrounding uses and buildings in the area
that include a range of light industrial, manufacturing, warehouse, commercial, and
office uses. The incidental retail and quick service restaurant space within the existing
manufacturing and warehouse facility would complement the existing use of the site as
well as other uses in the area. No changes would be made to the building footprint or
to the exterior facade.

Pursuant to BMC Section 23E.80.090.B.3, the Zoning Adjustments Board finds that
the proposal would be consistent with the adopted West Berkeley Plan because
establishment of a new incidental retail area and quick service restaurant with
incidental beer service within the existing manufacturing space would contribute to the
viability of the manufacturing use of the property and also complement the variety of
uses within this mixed use area of West Berkeley.

Pursuant to BMC Section 23E.80.090.B.4, the Zoning Adjustments Board finds that
the proposal would be unlikely to induce a change of use in buildings within the District
from manufacturing, wholesale trade, or warehousing uses as the primary use of the
facility will continue to be used for manufacturing and warehousing (of craft beer). The
new incidental retail space and quick service restaurant are intended to support this
existing use.

Pursuant to BMC Section 23E.80.090.F, the Zoning Adjustments Board finds that the
proposal to establish a quick service restaurant establishment of the food service use,
given its size, location, physical appearance and other relevant characteristics, will not
have a significant detrimental impact on the industrial character of the area and will be
complementary to the sale of goods manufactured on site. The on-site consumption of
craft beers within the quick service restaurant will also encourage patrons to purchase
these goods for off-site consumption, contributing to the retail sales. The proposal will
help to maintain the viability of the business as a whole and enhance the customers’
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experience and enjoyment of the product. The proposal will also contribute to the
variety of uses within the District and would implement the vision of the West Berkeley
Plan.

8. Pursuant to BMC Section 23E.80.060, the Zoning Adjustments Board finds that the
incidental retail space will help maintain and enhance the economic viability of the
manufacturing use (BMC Section 23E.80.020). Incidental retail sales of goods
manufactured on-site would contribute to revenues and help support brewery
operations. Additionally, the 45 square-foot retail use would not be the primary use of
the site, would not exceed 10 percent of the total floor area, and no outdoor sales or
food service would occur, subject to the conditions below which would ensure that the
retail use remains incidental to the manufacturing use.
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STANDARD CONDITIONS

1.

Conditions Shall be Printed on Plans

The conditions of this Permit shall be printed on the first sheet of each plan set
submitted for a building permit pursuant to this Use Permit, under the title ‘Use Permit
Conditions’. The second sheet may also be used if the first sheet is not of sufficient
size to list all of the conditions. The sheet(s) containing the conditions shall be of the
same size as those sheets containing the construction drawings; 8-1/2” by 11” sheets
are not acceptable.

Applicant Responsible for Compliance with Conditions

The applicant shall ensure compliance with all of the following conditions, including
submittal to the project planner of required approval signatures at the times specified.
Failure to comply with any condition may result in construction being stopped,
issuance of a citation, and/or modification or revocation of the Use Permit.

Uses Approved Deemed to Exclude Other Uses (Section 23B.56.010)

A. This Permit authorizes only those uses and activities actually proposed in the
application and exclude other uses and activities.

B. Except as expressly specified herein, this Permit terminates all other uses at
the location subject to it.

Modification of Permits (Section 23B.56.020)

No change in the use for which this Permit is approved is permitted unless the Permit
is modified by the Zoning Adjustments Board, in conformance with Section
23B.56.020.A.

Changes in the plans for the construction of a building or structure, may be modified
prior to the completion of construction, in accordance with Section 23B.56.030.D. The
Zoning Officer may approve changes to plans approved by the Board, consistent with
the Board’s policy adopted on May 24, 1978, which reduce the size of the project. The
Zoning Officer may also approve a maximum two-foot variation to Board approved
plans, provided, that such variation does not increase a structure’s height, reduce the
minimum distance to any property line, and/or does not conflict with any special
objective sought by the Board.

Plans and Representations Become Conditions (Section 23B.56.030)

Except as expressly specified herein, the site plan, floor plans, building elevations and
any additional information or representations submitted by the applicant during the
Staff review and public hearing process leading to the approval of this Permit, whether
oral or written, which indicated the proposed structure or manner of operation are
deemed conditions of approval.
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Subject to all City and Other Regulations (Section 23B.56.040)

The approved use and/or construction are subject to, and shall comply with, all
applicable City Ordinances and laws and regulations of other governmental agencies.

Exercised Permit for Use Survives Vacancy of Property (Section 23B.56.080)

Once a Permit for a use is exercised and the use is established, that use is legally

recognized, even if the property becomes vacant, except as set forth in Standard

Condition #8 below.

Exercise and Lapse of Permits (Section 23B.56.100)

A. A permit for the use of a building or a property is exercised when, if required, a
valid City business license has been issued, and the permitted use has

commenced on the property.

B. A permit may be declared lapsed and of no further force and effect if it is not
exercised within one year of its issuance

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

Pursuant to BMC Section 23B.32.040.D, the Zoning Adjustments Board attaches the
following conditions to this Permit:

Prior to Issuance of Any Building Permit

9.

10.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide the project planner
with the name and telephone number of the individual empowered to manage
construction noise from the project. The individual’s name, telephone number, and
responsibility for noise management shall be posted at the project site for the duration
of construction in a location easily visible to the public. The individual shall record all
noise complaints received and actions taken in response, and submit this record to the
project planner upon request

o Noise Management Individual

Name Phone #

The applicant and all persons associated with the project are hereby notified that a
Transportation Management Permit (TMP) would be required under any of the
following circumstances:

e Alterations, closures, or blockages to sidewalks or pedestrian paths
e Alterations, closures, or blockages to vehicle travel lanes (including
bicycle lanes)
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e Storage of building materials, dumpsters, debris anywhere in the public
ROW

e Provision of exclusive contractor parking on-street

e Significant truck activity.

Contact the Permit Service Center (PSC) at 2120 Milvia Street or 981-7500 for details on
obtaining Construction/No Parking Permits (and associated signs and accompanying
dashboard permits). Public Works Traffic Engineering (981-6400) reviews all submitted TMP
requests.

The TMP may include designation of a specific truck haul route. Meter heads (if in the
construction area) shall be removed only by City staff. Contact the site inspector 72 hours in
advance of required removal so arrangements can be made.

During Construction:

11.  Prior to any excavation, grading, clearing, or other activities involving soil disturbance
during the rainy season (between October 15 and April 15), the applicant shall obtain
approval of an erosion prevention plan by the Building and Safety Division and the
Public Works Department. The applicant shall be responsible for following these and
any other measures required by the Building and Safety Division and the Public Works
Department.

12. If underground utilities leading to adjacent properties are uncovered and/or broken, the
contractor involved shall immediately notify the Public Works Department and the
Building & Safety Division, and carry out any necessary corrective action to their
satisfaction.

13.  Subject to approval of the Public Works Department, the applicant shall repair any
damage to public streets and/or sidewalks by construction vehicles traveling to or from
the project site.

14.  All piles of debris, soil, sand, or other loose materials shall be covered at night and
during rainy weather with plastic at least one-eighth millimeter thick and secured to the
ground.

15.  All active construction areas shall be watered at least twice daily, and all piles of
debris, soil, sand or other loose materials shall be watered or covered.

16.  Trucks hauling debris, soil, sand, or other loose materials shall be covered or required
to maintain at least two feet of board.

17.  Public streets shall be swept (preferably with water sweepers) of all visible soil
material carried from the site.

18. The applicant shall ensure that all excavation takes into account surface and
subsurface waters and underground streams so as not to adversely affect adjacent
properties and rights-of-way.
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Prior to Final Inspection or Issuance of Occupancy Permit:

19. The project shall conform to the plans and statements in the Use Permit.

20.  All landscape, site and architectural improvements shall be completed per the
attached approved drawings dated “Received November 20, 2012.”

At All Times:

21.  All exterior lighting shall be shielded and directed downward and away from property
lines to prevent excessive glare beyond the subject property.

22. The applicant shall establish and maintain drainage patterns that do not adversely
affect adjacent properties and rights-of-way. Drainage plans shall be submitted for
approval of the Building & Safety Division and Public Works Department, if required.

23. Signage and any other exterior modifications, including but not limited to landscaping
and lighting, shall be subject to Design Review and/or Landmarks Preservation
Commission approval.

24. Incidental Retail Sales shall meet the following:

a. Signs for Incidental Retail Sales use shall be of such a size and character as to
clearly indicate that the retail use is not the Primary Use of the site;

b. Retail Sales floor area shall not exceed 10% of total Gross Floor Area; and

c. No outdoor sales or food service is allowed.

Food Service Conditions

26. Changes in the nature of the operation including, but not limited to, the addition of
seating, increase in hours, and the addition of live entertainment, shall require
modification of this permit subject to approval by the Zoning Officer or the Zoning
Adjustments Board.

27. The approved floor plan shall be followed and the operation shall be conducted as
presented in this application. The maximum occupancy shall be as specified in the
application unless otherwise required by applicable regulations.

28. The hours of operation of the restaurant portion of the business shall be limited to:
10:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday and 11:00 a.m. to Midnight
Friday and Saturday. Hours of operation refer to arrival of the first patron and
departure of the last patron. Any increase in the hours of operation shall be approved
by the Zoning Adjustments Board or designee. Hours of operation are subject to
review and amendment as necessary to avoid detriment to the neighborhood or to
achieve conformance with revised City standards or policies.
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29.

30.

31.

Cooking odors, noise, exterior lighting and operation of any parking area shall be
controlled so as to prevent verified complaints from the surrounding neighborhood.
This shall include noise created by employees working on the premises before or after
patrons arrive.

Containers used for the dispensing of prepared food shall identify the establishment.
Polystyrene foam food packing is prohibited by Section 11.60.030 of the Berkeley
Municipal Code.

The operator shall assume reasonable responsibility for ensuring that patrons do not
block the entrance or interfere with pedestrian activity on the adjacent public sidewalk.

Alcoholic Beverage Service Conditions

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

The establishment shall comply with all applicable regulations of the California
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. The consumption of alcohol on site is
incidental to the established food service restaurant.

A Berkeley Police Department Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design
(CPTED) survey shall be completed prior to commencing alcohol service.

All employees selling and/or serving alcohol, or directly supervising such sales and/or
service, shall complete the Licensee Education on Alcohol and Drugs (LEAD)
program, or another equivalent program offered or certified by the California
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control within 6 months of employment at the
establishment. Employees who have completed the course within the last five (5)
years shall be exempt from this requirement.

Employees shall not serve alcohol to patrons who appear to be inebriated or otherwise
unable to behave in an orderly manner upon consuming alcohol.

Any operator of the licensed establishment shall not have had a prior licensed
establishment that was the subject of verified complaints or violations regarding
alcohol, public safety or nuisance statutes or regulations to be confirmed by the Zoning
Officer prior to issuance or transfer of a business license at this location.

The service of alcohol shall be limited to beer and wine and limited to the hours of
10:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. Sunday through Thursday and 11:00 a.m. to Midnight
Friday and Saturday. The Zoning Adjustments Board or designee shall approve any
increase in the hours of restaurant operations, of alcohol service, or both. Hours of
operation are subject to review and amendment by the Zoning Adjustments Board as
necessary to avoid detriment to the neighborhood or to achieve conformance with
revised City standards or policies.

Neither alcohol-dispensing facilities nor sign(s) advertising alcoholic beverages shall
be visible from the public right-of-way.

There shall be no service or consumption of alcohol on the public right-of-way.
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40.

4].

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

The owner or operator of the establishment shall take reasonable measures to prevent
disturbances by patrons in the immediate vicinity. Such measures shall include signs
reminding patrons of nearby residences and requests not to congregate or loiter near
such residences nor operate vehicles in a noisy manner on residential streets. The
operator shall give surveillance to public areas near the establishment, keep such
areas free of trash and litter, provide lighting, and otherwise attempt to prevent
conduct that might disturb the peace and quiet of residences in the vicinity.
Furthermore, the operator shall assume reasonable responsibility for ensuring that
patrons do not block the entrance or interfere with pedestrian activity on the adjacent
public sidewalk.

The applicant shall establish cash handling procedures to reduce the likelihood of
robberies and theft.

This Use Permit, including these and all other required conditions, shall be posted in
conspicuous location, available for viewing by any interested party.

Garbage and trash containers that are suitably enclosed and screened from view shall
be provided subject to approval of the Zoning Officer, the Health Department and,
where applicable, the Design Review Planner. Any establishment selling beverages in
cans or bottles that are subject to the State of California Container Deposit Law shall
provide separate bins or cans for the placement of such cans or bottles to ensure
recycling of such containers.

Containers used for the dispensing of prepared food shall identify the establishment.
Polystyrene foam food packing is prohibited by Section 11.60.030 of the Berkeley
Municipal Code.

The operator of the restaurant/bar shall place a waste receptacle near the entry way
and shall insure that garbage on the sidewalk in front of the establishment and within
50 feet thereof will be picked up periodically during each day, so that the sidewalk
remains clean.

This permit is subject to review, imposition of additional conditions, or revocation if
factual complain is received by the Zoning Officer that the maintenance or operation of
the proposed establishment violates any of the conditions of approval or is detrimental
to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort or general welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood or is detrimental or injurious to property and
improvements in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the City.
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PROJECT SUMMARY ZAB 06-12-14
1. Itis intended that the work described on these drawings comply with all applicable Page 1 of 6 UP SET
codes and ordinances. The Contractor shall not proceed with any work that is Use Permit to establish 970 foot aick . ¢ t with incidental alcoholi
non—compliant. se rermit to estanlis square 1oot quick-service restaurant witn inciaental alconolic P SET rev 1
beverage service for on-site consumption and a 50 square foot incidental retail space to allow
2. This prOjeCt shall comply with 2013 California BU|Id|ng Code, 2013 California retail sales of goods manufactured on-site within an existing 10,212 square foot - . (:1()1\/062”2:: \?\H:g B ; 1 BUILDING PERMIT SET
Mechanical Code, 2013 California Electrical Code, 2013 California Plumbing Code, as|  manufacturing space. ine manufacture 7
amended by the city of Berkeley, and 2010 California Energy Code. B Tk T ESAEAAN
3. All work shall be compliant with the contract documents. Any non-compliant work
shall be removed at the Contractor's sole expense.
4. The Contractor shall not make any changes in the work without a change order that, PROJECT DATA
has been approved by the Owner and the Architect. ;
) _ Address: 1150 6th Street {
5. The term “work” shall mean all materials, labor and equipment necessary to erect a ; {
fully functional and complete building, including all incidental tasks and items that are _ %
required but not shown on the drawings or described in the specifications. Assessor Parcel Number: 602385912 ,‘
L
6. Examination of the site and portions thereof which will affect the Contractor's work Zoning: MULI 1
shall be made by the Contractor, who shall compare it with the drawings and satisfy "y
themselves as to the conditions under which the work is to be performed. The CURRENT PROPOSED { o
Contractor shall, at such time, ascertain and check all existing conditions and Occupancy: F2,S2,B F2,S2,B . 11
dimensions which may affect the work. No allowance shall subsequently be made for ; (1'd
the failure or neglect on the Contractor's part to make such examination. Any conflicts|  Type of Construction: B VB -
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- -- . | i o
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drawings. Notify the Architect and Owner immediately upon the discovery of a Parking 12 12 M Y MULI ooy Wvost Browing, LUGLE ' Wi 2 —
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discrepancy has been resolved. Fire Sprinklers YES YES ] - = O 5
: , : u L. R MR TR b 3 2 c Ny
8. All dimensions to face of stud unless otherwise noted Building Square Footage 10.212 sf 10212 sf E E Figa & O _ch o :,
’ - & (@)
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. « . L - 3 —
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proceed with the work involved until the Architect has provided a written clarification
regarding the discrepancy.
11. Errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the data contained in any of the schedules,
in the specifications, or on the drawings do not relieve the Contractor from the
obligation to complete the work in a fully functional manner. It is the Contractor's
responsibility to obtain clarifications and additional information as may be required to
complete the work.
12. The Contractor shall always be required to furnish the greater quality, the higher
quality, or the largest extent of work that may be interpreted from any of the drawings,
schedules, notes or specification sections. When in doubt, request a clarification GRAPHIC SYMBOLS
before ordering the material in question.
13. When the term “furnish” is used, it shall also require the installation of the product REVISION -~~~ EDGE OF OBJECT BELOW
or system. When the term “install” is used, it shall also require Contractor to furnish the REFERENCE
gem, unless it is specifically shown and described as an Owner furnished item in these o EDGE OF OBJECT ABOVE 5 Vicinity Map
ocuments. - Drawing N
/74 X% DrawingNo. o) eyaTiON
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alternate to the bid. No substitutions shall be allowed after the cont5ract has been +—SheetNo. 0
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. . . ‘I DETAIL (E) WALL TO BE REMOVED
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materials or equipment in a timely manner. Failure to do so shall not be justification for Sheet No.
a material substitution or a schedule extension. | N) 2X STUD WALL
Pian No. ™ PLANS APPROVED BY ZONING ADJUSTMENTS BOARD
16. All workmanship shall be of the highest quality, and shall be approved by the ) Q
Owner and Architect. Any work not approved shall be removed and replaced at the : | ENLARGED (E) WALL
Contractor's sole cost. . ( W PLAN
Sheet No. .
17. The Contractor shall furnish all temporary heat, electric power, gas and potable
water that may be required to complete the work.
WALL TYPE June 12, 2014 h
18. The Contractor shall provide a waste container on site and shall remove waste 12
from the workplace regularly. The waste container shall be replaced as necessary. SIGNATURE DATE - O
Place the waste container in a location approved by the Owner. ABBREVIATIONS % :II
* Eind: sgs o
19. The Contractor shall be responsible for removing left over materials, debris, tools, ABV ABOVE FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL Findings and Conditions Attached ; D= T
and equipment involved at the conclusion of the installation. The Contractor shall ADJ ADJACENT FO FACE OF c = 8 <
leave all areas clean and in perfect condition. All fixtures and reusable materials to be QEF ﬁgg\égs':mﬁ;? FLOOR gé géHSEAL CONTRACTOR -l‘;; § s°
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23. Verify all anchorage requirements and install all required backing, blocking and DR DOOR 0.S.C.I.  OWNER SUPPLIED,
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. . . . . DISP DISPENSER PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
24. Cutting of any fabricated structural members on the job site shall not be permitted. (E)S, EX EXSISTIN% PLYWD PLY\?VO%D
Obtain the Architect and Structural Engineer's written permission prior to making any EA EACH REF REFRIGERATOR
site modifications to structural members, fabrications or assemblies. EL., ELEV ELEVATION REG REGISTER
ELECT ELECTRICAL RD ROOF DRAIN PROJECT DATA
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25. The Contractor shall maintain a safe worksite at all times. Provide temporary EPS EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE SEC SECTION SITE PLAN
barriers, safety railings, shoring and supports as may be required. Provide temporary EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER SHT SHEET
lighting systems and maintain safe exit ways at all times during work hours. Provide EQ EQUAL SIM SIMILAR
temporary fire extinguishing equipment as required EXT EXTERIOR SQ SQUARE Date  04.14.14
. FBO FURNISHED BY OTHERS Ss STAINLESS STEEL
_ o o _ FF FINISHED FLOOR SSD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS lssue  Use Permit
26. The Contractor shall install all permanent emergency lighting, exit lighting, lighted FT FEET TBD TO BE DETERMINED Submittal
exit signs and fire extinguishers as required by these documents, and as approved by FLR FLOOR TYP TYPICAL 5
the local fire marshal. FLOUR FLUORESCENT UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED rawnby - FLH
FOF FACE OF FINISH VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
. FOS FACE OF STUD WSCT WAINSCOT Sheet
27. All work furnished by the Contractor shall be covered by a one-year warranty. The FIN FINISH(ED) WH WATER HEATER
warranty shall begin on the day the final occupancy certificate is issued by the FSEC FOOD SERVICE EQUIP. CONTRACTOR A O O
permitting authority. Any failure in function or appearance shall be corrected to the .
Owner's satisfaction, including the complete replacement of the product or system.
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ATTACHMENT 2
ZAB 06-12-14
Page 6 of 6

1151 6th (currently vacant lot) and~1201 6th - Intersection of Harrison and 6th looking East

1150 6th Street - South and East facades - looking NorthWest across the intersection of 6th and Harrison

Use Permit Submittal - Far West Brewing - 1150 6th Street Aprill4, 2014
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